

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DEAULLANDY GORAN COLEMAN,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

SERGEANT JONES; MAJOR JOHNSON,
Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Sarah Shalf
Barrett Anderson (Third Year Law Student)
Eva Lilienfeld (Third Year Law Student)
Timothy Shriver (Third Year Law Student)
Kimberly Veklerov (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Statement of the Facts	5
Statement of Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. COLEMAN HAS TRIABLE CLAIMS FOR INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION THAT CANNOT BE BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	18
A. Coleman Has A Triable Claim Of Intentional Discrimination	18
B. Intentional Discrimination Or Religious Hostility Violates The Equal Protection, Establishment, And Free Exercise Clauses Under Clearly Established Law, And Precludes Qualified Immunity	24
II. EVEN WITHOUT INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION, COLEMAN HAS A TRIABLE CASE UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE FOR WHICH THERE SHOULD BE NO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	28
A. Coleman Has Demonstrated A Sincerely Held Religious Belief	29

B.	Defendants Imposed A Substantial Burden On Coleman’s Sincerely Held Religious Belief	30
C.	A Reasonable Jury Could Easily Find That The Substantial Burden on Coleman’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs Was Not Reasonably Related To Any Legitimate Penological Interest	35
D.	Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	36
III.	COLEMAN HAS A TRIABLE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM BASED ON SUBSTANTIVELY UNEQUAL TREATMENT	44
A.	The Defendants Violated The Establishment Clause By Treating Religious Faiths Differently Without Penological Justification	44
B.	Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity For Their Violations Of The Establishment Clause	47
IV.	THE FEDERAL LAW OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOES NOT GOVERN COLEMAN’S STATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	48
A.	The Religious Liberty Provisions Of The Virginia Constitution Are Self-Executing And Waive Immunity.....	48
B.	The Defendants Were Not Carrying Out A Function That Is Entitled To Immunity Under State Law.....	48
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Bayadi v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:16cv00003, 2017 WL 1091946 (W.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2017)	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	25-26, 45, 46
<i>Bell Atlantic-Virginia v. Arlington County</i> , 486 S.E.2d 297 (Va. 1997)	50
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Carter v. Fleming</i> , 879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23, 24, 26
<i>Cochran v. Schotten</i> , No. 97-3052, 1998 WL 898871 (6th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 569 (W.D. Va. 2006)	43
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	13, 31, 33
<i>Cromartie v. Billings</i> , 837 S.E.2d 247 (Va. 2020)	51
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	26, 46
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	27

<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	31-32
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	30
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	26
<i>Gray v. Virginia Sec’y of Transp.</i> , 662 S.E.2d 66 (Va. 2008)	49, 50
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019)	28, 35
<i>Heider v. Clemons</i> , 400 S.E.2d 190 (Va. 1991)	51
<i>Holley v. Johnson</i> , No. 7:08-CV-00629, 2009 WL 3172793 (W.D. Va. Oct. 1, 2009)	38
<i>James v. Jane</i> , 282 S.E.2d 864 (Va. 1980)	51, 52, 53
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	32, 33
<i>Jennings v. Hart</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 754 (W.D. Va. 2009)	53
<i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)	32, 41-42
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25, 45
<i>Lee v. Bourgeois</i> , 477 S.E.2d 495 (Va. 1996)	52
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	46

<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	27-28, 31, 33
<i>Lyng v. N.W. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	31
<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	24, 26
<i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Messina v. Burden</i> , 321 S.E.2d 657 (Va. 1984)	49, 52
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	36
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	27
<i>Owens v. Lott</i> , 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	25
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Foundation</i> , 324 S.E.2d 674 (Va. 1985)	49
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	25
<i>Shakur v. Schriro</i> , 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)	34, 41

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	30, 31
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017)	27, 37
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viers v. Baker</i> , 841 S.E.2d 857 (Va. 2020)	48
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Watkins v. Shabazz</i> , 180 F. App'x 773 (9th Cir. 2009)	42-43
<i>Williams v. Morton</i> , 343 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Williamson v. Stirling</i> , 912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018)	37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Va. Const. art. I, §11	50
Va. Const. art. I, §16. Section 11	50
